necessary framing, carpenter and mason work, to put on new roof over present one 
on bakery building, Blackwell's Island, and cover the same with Meurer's I. C. roofing 
tin, well nailed and soldered, and put in same roof four additional ventilators, as Super-
vising Engineer Mr. Yates may select, for the sum of six hundred and sixty-five dol-
lars ($665), has been accepted, and you are hereby directed to proceed at once with 
this work. 

By direction of the Commissioner. 
Yours truly, 

J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary. 

Department of Public Charities—Secretary's Office, 
New York, January 28, 1903. 

Messrs.

[...]

for firing, supplying the four retorts, all furnace blocks and settings, plain fire brick, 
clay and ground fire brick, with mason and common labor to do the work, and furnish 
any iron work necessary for the repairs to one bench of four retorts, Fleming furnace, 
in the Gas Works at Randall's Island, for the sum of four hundred and thirty-eight 
dollars ($438), has been accepted, and you are hereby notified to proceed at once with 
this work. 

By order of the Commissioner. 
Yours truly, 

J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary. 

Department of Public Charities, 
Secretary's Office, 

New York, February 14, 1903. 
Messrs.

[...]

:Le northerly side of the hall and furnish and set one kalamined iron door and jambs, 
and doing the necessary patching for the above work, for the alteration and addi-
tion to the New York City Training School for Nurses at Blackwell's Island, and 
according to our directions, for the stmt of one hundred and forty-five dollars ($145), 
has been accepted. You are hereby notified to proceed at once with this work. 

By direction of the Commissioner. 
'1 urs truly, 

J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary. 
Department of Public Charities, 

Secretary's Office, 
New York, February 25, 1903. 

DUCKER COMPANY, No.

[...]

Dear Sir—I have to inform you that your proposition of February 14, 1903, to fur-
nish and erect at the City Hospital, Blackwell's Island (your proposal reads New York 
State Hospital), at the point we select, one Kirker-Bender fire escape, for the sum of 
nine hundred and eighty-five dollars ($985), has been accepted. 

It is understood that we build a brick foundation and do any altering around thq 
windows that we desire, and furnish meals to three of your workmen while erecting 
the escape. Said escape to be connected with the building at three upper windows by

[...]

216 East Seventy-third Street, City: 

Dear Sir—I have to inform you that your proposition of February 14, 1903, to fur-
nish labor and material to put down terrazzia floor in operating and adjoining room in 
building known as Wards Nos. 25 and 26 on Randall's Island, for the sum of three 
hundred and seventy-five dollars ($375), and according to specifications, has been ac-
cepted. 

You are hereby directed to proceed at once with the work. 
By order of the Commissioner. 

Yours truly, 
J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary.  

MORGUE. 
New York, February 20, 1903. 

Description of unknown man from No.

[...]

24-25-28, also reverse radiators now in use and furnish new radiators and all new 
material necessary to change plant to a one-pipe system, in accordance with the 
specifications, under the direction of the Supervising Engineer, and to the satisfac-
tion of the Commissioner of Public Charities, for the sum of eight hundred and 
ninety-three dollars ($893), is accepted, and you are hereby notified to proceed with 
the work at once. 

By order of the Commissioner. 
Yours truly, 

J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

An Abstract of the Transactions of the Department of Street Cleaning of The City of